
AGENDA FOR MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF 

DIRECTORS 

January 18, 2018 

POSTED at 5:00 PM January 11,2018 

WILL BE HELD AT: 122 

MAIN STREET 

SCOTIA, CALIFORNIA 

Thursday, January 18,2018 

Regular Meeting at 5:30 P.M. 

AGENDA 

A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL The Presiding officer will call the meeting to order and call the

roll of members to determine the presence of a quorum.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

B. SETTING OF AGENDA
The Board may adopt/ revise the order of the agenda as presented.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR

1. Approval of Minutes from Previous Meetings

December 14, 2017 

January 4, 2018  

2. Approval of December 1, 2017 – December 31, 2017 Check Registers

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION
Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly address the SCSD Board Members on
any action item that has been described in the agenda for the meeting, before or during consideration of that item, or on matters
not identified on the agenda within the Board jurisdiction. Comments are not generally taken on non-action items such as reports
or information. Comments should be limited to three minutes.

E. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Government Code §54956.8 Real Property Negotiations. Agency Negotiators: Stephen C

Tyler, Leslie Marshall, Susan Pryor, Tracy M Boobar. Negotiating Parties: Scotia

Community Services District & Town of Scotia Company LLC.

4. Closed Session Discussion

F. ADJOURN TO OPEN SESSION

1. Report out of Closed Session

G. PUBLIC HEARING – NONE

SCOTIA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A 

REGULAR MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
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AGENDA FOR MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF 

DIRECTORS 

January 18, 2018 

POSTED at 5:00 PM January 11,2018 

H. BUSINESS

1. New Business –

a. SHN Addendum No. 5, Cal-ARP Risk Management Plan

2. Old Business –

a. SCSD Board Vacancy – Application deadline January 15, 2018 by 4:00pm,

Appointment of Board Vacancy or Call for an Election on January 18, 2017 at

5:30pm

b. Consider Adopting Resolution 2018-1: A Resolution of the Scotia Community

Services District Board of Directors Filling a Vacancy on the Board of Directors

c. Swear in elected Board Member

d. Second reading and consider adoption of Ordinance 2018-1 Scotia Community

Services District Surplus Property Ordinance

e. Consider Approval of a Special District Risk Management Authority Health Benefits

Program

f. Consider Adopting Resolution 2018-2: A Resolution of the Scotia Community

Services District Board of Directors Accepting Counter Offer from Town of Scotia

LLC. For Lot 33 (APN 205-411-005-000) and Lot 34 (APN 205-411-006)

I. REPORTS
No specific action is required on these items, but the Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised.

1. President’s Report:

2. Board Director Reports:

3. Interim Manager’s Report: Tank Inspection

4. Special Counsel’s Report:

5. Engineer’s Report:

6. Fire Chief’s Status Report:

7. Board Clerk Report:

J. ADJOURNMENT

Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be February 15th, 2018 at 5:30 PM. 

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons requiring 

special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: 

Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the SCSD Board of Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State 

Court. The District has adopted Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure which generally limits the time within which the 

decision may be judicially challenged to 90 days. 
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Minutes of the REGULAR Board Meeting for the  

Scotia Community Services District 

Thursday, December 14, 2017 at 5:30 P.M. 

 

A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

The regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Scotia Community Services District convened at 5:34 pm 

with the following directors in attendance: 

Diane Bristol  Director – Present  

Paul Newmaker Director – Present 

Susan Pryor  Director – Present 

Rick Walsh  President – Present 

Vacant   Director 

Staff: S. Tyler, L. Marshall, J. Thomas 

B. SETTING OF AGENDA 

Table H1d – SCSD Board Vacancy – Application deadline December 11, 2017 by 4:00 pm, Appointment of 

Board Vacancy or Call for an Election on January 19, 2017 at 5:30 pm.  

C. CONSENT CALENDAR  

1. Approval of Minutes from Previous Meetings  

November 16, 2017 

November 28, 2017 

 

2.Approval of November 1, 2017 – November 30, 2017 Check Registers 

 

Motion: Motion to approve Consent Calendar 

Motion: Newmaker  Second: Bristol 

Motion Vote:   Ayes -Bristol, Newmaker, Pryor, Walsh Opposed – 0 Absent - 0 Abstain - 0 

 

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION  

Board stipends were given to Board Members 

Julie Thomas was introduced as the new SCSD Board Clerk 

HRC Lighting Tree Lighting for Next Year 

No public comment. 

E. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION 5:46 PM  

1. Call to Order –  5:49 pm  

2. Roll Call 

Diane Bristol  Director - Present 

Paul Newmaker Director – Present 

Susan Pryor  Director – Present 

Rick Walsh  President – Present 

3. Government Code §54956.8 Real Property Negotiations. Agency Negotiators: Stephen C Tyler, 

Leslie Marshall, Susan Pryor, Tracy M Boobar. Negotiating Parties: Scotia Community Services 

District & Town of Scotia Company LLC. 

4. Closed Session Discussion 
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Recess 6:12-6:19pm  

F. ADJOURN TO OPEN SESSION 6:19 PM 

1. Report out of Closed Session  

Board directed Susan Pryor to finalize an offer to the Town of Scotia 

G. Public Hearing - None 

H. Business –  

1.  New Business 

a. Swear in Board Members and Election of Board Officers 

L. Marshall swore in board members Rick Walsh and Paul Newmaker.  

 No public comment 

Motion: To elect Rick Walsh as President of the Board 

Motion: Bristol Second: Pryor 

Motion Vote:   Ayes -Bristol, Pryor, Newmaker Opposed – 0 Absent - 0  Abstain- Walsh 

 

Motion: To elect Paul Newmaker as Vice President of the Board 

Motion: Pryor   Second: Bristol  

Motion Vote:   Ayes -Bristol, Pryor, Walsh Opposed – 0  Absent - 0  Abstain - Newmaker 

 

b. First reading and consider adoption of Ordinance 2017-4 Scotia Community Services 

District Surplus Property Ordinance 

S. Tyler introduced. The board discussed and requested to bring the Ordinance to the next regular meeting 

in January for a vote.  

No public comment 

 

c. Consider Adopting Resolution 2017-12 Amending Personnel Policies and Procedures of the 

Scotia Community Services District 

 

S. Tyler introduced and discussed changes presented on packet page 35 section 3.3.1. The board reviewed 

and discussed.  

No public comment 

 

Motion: To adopt resolution 2017-12 Amending Personnel Policies and Procedures of the Scotia 

Community Service District.  

Motion: Pryor   Second: Newmaker 

Motion Vote:   Ayes -Bristol, Newmaker, Pryor, Walsh Opposed – 0  Absent - 0 

 Abstain - _. 
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d. SCSD Board Vacancy – Application deadline December 11, 2017 by 4:00pm, Appointment 

of Board Vacancy or Call for an Election on January 19, 2017 at 5:30pm 

LM introduced 

Tabled until January 18, 2018 regular meeting  

No public comment 

e. Consider Approval of a Special District Risk Management Authority Health Benefits 

Program  

S. Tyler introduced and explained that in order to be eligible for the SDRMA Health Benefits Program, 

there must be two full-time employees. The Board directed staff to research further and present findings 

at the next regular meeting in January 2018.  

f. Consider Adopting Resolution 2017-13 of the Scotia Community Services District 

Authorizing the Adoption of the PARS Defined Contribution Plan Administered by Public Agency 

Retirement Services (PARS) 

S. Tyler introduced PARS and explained the program and how it is similar and different from other 

retirement programs. The PARS program costs less than PERS.  

S. Tyler explained that it is necessary to select a retirement plan in order to hire full-time, benefited staff.  

The board discussed  

No public comment.  

Motion: To adopt Resolution 2017-13 of the Scotia Community Services District Authorizing the 

Adoption of the PARS Defined Contribution Plan Administered by Public Agency Retirement Services 

(PARS) 

Motion: Bristol  Second: Newmaker 

Motion Vote: Ayes -Bristol, Newmaker, Pryor, Walsh Opposed – 0  Absent- 0 

 Abstain - 0 

 

g. Consider Approval of State Water Resources Control Board Wastewater Division Letter for 

Fines Inquiry 

L. Marshall reported that the results of her research into wastewater violations show 10 violations for the 

SCSD wastewater system since June. Unsure of the total of those ten that are fineable, L. Marshall drafted 

a letter to the State Water Resources Control Board to find out the total amount fined and how much is 

due. The board discussed and agreed that Rick Walsh should sign the letter and L. Marshall should send 

it.  

No public comment.  

 

2. Old Business – None 

I. Reports  

No specific action is required on these items, but the Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised. 

1. President’s Report: None 
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2. Board Director Reports: None 

3. Interim Manager’s Report: River pump status report – Cable needs to be direct buried rather than trenched. 

It will take 2-3 weeks for the electrical wiring to arrive on site. Projected to start in approximately 6 weeks. 

Telemetry component to be included in project next fiscal year. Due to the high cost of electrical charges, the 

river pump automation needs to begin.  

S. Tyler reports that this is his last meeting as General Manager of SCSD.  

No public comment.  

4. Special Counsel’s Report: None 

5. Engineer’s Report: None 

6. Fire Chief’s Status Report: None  

 

7. Board Clerk Report: Website host, Morse Media, contacted L. Marshall and explained that the hosting site 

the SCSD website is on is outdated and no longer meets security standards. LM requested a quote for website The 

minimum amount was $1200 just to upgrade to the newer version. Planwest’s Jason Barnes is able to redesign 

and upgrade the entire website. This option was chosen and he was given a budget of $2000. This funding comes 

from the IT fund. J. Barnes is already on the Planwest staffing contract with the District so no further action needs 

to be taken. The board concurred.  

No public comment.  

 

H. ADJOURNMENT 

Meeting adjourned at 7:23 pm by Board President Rick Walsh. 

 

 

 

These minutes were approved by the Board of Directors of the Scotia Community Services District on January 

18, 2017 at its duly-noticed regular meeting in Scotia, CA. 

 

APPROVED: 

 

______________________________   ___________________________ 

Rick Walsh, President      Date 

Board of Directors 

Scotia Community Services District 

 

ATTEST: 

 

_________________________________   ___________________________ 

Julie Thomas, Board Clerk      Date 

Scotia Community Services District 
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Minutes of the SPECIAL Board Meeting for the  

Scotia Community Services District 

Thursday, January 4, 2018 at 12:00 P.M. 

 

A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

The special meeting of the Board of Directors of the Scotia Community Services District convened at 12:15 pm 

with the following directors in attendance: 

Diane Bristol  Director – Present 

Paul Newmaker Director – Present 

Susan Pryor  Director – Present 

Rick Walsh  President – Present 

Vacant   Director 

Staff: S. Tyler, L. Marshall, J. Thomas, T. Boobar  

B. SETTING OF AGENDA 

No public comment 

 

C. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION  

 

No public comment  

 

 

D. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION 12:16 PM  

1. Call to Order – 12:19 pm  

2. Roll Call 

Diane Bristol  Director - Present 

Paul Newmaker Director – Present 

Susan Pryor  Director – Present 

Rick Walsh  President – Present 

3. Government Code §54956.8 Real Property Negotiations. Agency Negotiators: Stephen C Tyler, Leslie 

Marshall, Susan Pryor, Tracy M Boobar. Negotiating Parties: Scotia Community Services District & 

Town of Scotia Company LLC. 

4. Closed Session Discussion 

E. ADJOURN TO OPEN SESSION 1:17 Pm PM 

1. Report out of Closed Session  

Board directed President Walsh to accept and sign the TOS counter offer, contingent upon the approval of Purchase 

and Sale Agreement by District’s legal counsel.  

F. Public Hearing - None 
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G. Business –  

1.  New Business 

a. Consider Adopting Resolution 2018-1: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Board 

of Directors Accepting Counter Offer from Town of Scotia LLC. For Lot 33 (APN 205-411-005-000) and Lot 

34 (APN 205-411-006) 

Tabled until Purchase and Sale Agreement is signed by TOS and SCSD.  

 

2. Old Business – None 

H. ADJOURNMENT 

Meeting adjourned at 1:20 pm by Board President Walsh. 

 

These minutes were approved by the Board of Directors of the Scotia Community Services District on January 

18, 2017 at its duly-noticed regular meeting in Scotia, CA. 

 

APPROVED: 

 

______________________________   ___________________________ 

Rick Walsh, President      Date 

Board of Directors 

Scotia Community Services District 

 

ATTEST: 

 

_________________________________   ___________________________ 

Julie Thomas, Board Clerk      Date 

Scotia Community Services District 
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

10000 · RCB Checking 8239 304,183.71
Deposit 12/05/2017 Deposit 12,165.69 316,349.40
Deposit 12/05/2017 Deposit 176.04 316,525.44
Check 12/07/2017 50098 Gayle McKnight Final stipend -300.00 316,225.44
Check 12/07/2017 50099 Diane Bristol July through Dec 2017 -400.00 315,825.44
Check 12/07/2017 50100 Rick Walsh July through Dec 2017 -400.00 315,425.44
Check 12/07/2017 50101 Paul Newmaker July through Dec 2017 -400.00 315,025.44
Check 12/07/2017 50102 Susan Pryor July through Dec 2017 -400.00 314,625.44
Bill Pmt -Check 12/07/2017 50103 AT&T -103.31 314,522.13
Bill Pmt -Check 12/07/2017 50104 PG&E -22,825.18 291,696.95
Bill Pmt -Check 12/07/2017 50105 Sequoia Personnel T. Cannon PPE 11/26/17 -131.75 291,565.20
Bill Pmt -Check 12/07/2017 50106 Steves Septic -825.00 290,740.20
Bill Pmt -Check 12/07/2017 50107 USA Blue Book -730.05 290,010.15
Bill Pmt -Check 12/07/2017 50108 Windy Point Fence Park access gate -840.00 289,170.15
Deposit 12/07/2017 Deposit 326.57 289,496.72
Deposit 12/12/2017 Deposit 41,002.30 330,499.02
Check 12/12/2017 DC Horizon Business Pr... Water shipment for testing -341.41 330,157.61
Deposit 12/14/2017 Deposit 1,938.96 332,096.57
Deposit 12/19/2017 Deposit 10,957.85 343,054.42
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2017 50109 101 Trailer & RV 2008 6x12 Loadtrail PO#17... -7,270.86 335,783.56
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2017 50110 Alternative Business... Black toner cartridge -291.91 335,491.65
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2017 50111 AT&T -202.62 335,289.03
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2017 50112 Johnson's Mobile H... Museum temp fencing -235.33 335,053.70
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2017 50113 North Coast Laborat... -1,310.00 333,743.70
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2017 50114 PG&E -1,540.00 332,203.70
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2017 50115 Planwest Partners -11,003.13 321,200.57
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2017 50116 Precision Intermedia Monthly web hosting -30.00 321,170.57
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2017 50117 Rogers Machinery -601.49 320,569.08
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2017 50118 Sequoia Personnel -527.50 320,041.58
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2017 50119 SHN -1,707.50 318,334.08
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2017 50120 Steves Septic Load to Ferndale -825.00 317,509.08
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2017 50121 Town of Scotia November 2017 Labor billing -10,676.75 306,832.33
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2017 50122 USA Blue Book -185.71 306,646.62
Deposit 12/28/2017 Deposit 75.00 306,721.62
Deposit 12/28/2017 Deposit 4,396.39 311,118.01
Deposit 12/28/2017 Deposit 721.33 311,839.34
Bill Pmt -Check 12/28/2017 50123 High Rock Conserva... Eight days brush removal -1,600.00 310,239.34
Bill Pmt -Check 12/28/2017 50124 Sequoia Personnel -527.00 309,712.34
Check 12/28/2017 DC Wyckoff Plumbing Chlorine -92.17 309,620.17
Check 12/28/2017 DC Intuit Printable Deposit Slips -105.57 309,514.60
Check 12/29/2017 DC Mendes Supply Co Chlorine -467.31 309,047.29

Total 10000 · RCB Checking 8239 4,863.58 309,047.29

TOTAL 4,863.58 309,047.29

12:20 PM Scotia Community Services District
01/16/18 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2017

Page 1
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Type Date Num Name Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

12000 · RCB Savings 0367
General Journal 05/23/2017 0501 Opening Entry 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
Deposit 06/30/2017 Interest 3.51 3.51 50,003.51
Deposit 07/31/2017 Interest 4.25 4.25 50,007.76
Deposit 08/31/2017 Interest 0.11 0.11 50,007.87
Deposit 08/31/2017 Interest 4.25 4.25 50,012.12
Deposit 09/30/2017 Interest 4.11 4.11 50,016.23
Deposit 10/31/2017 Interest 4.25 4.25 50,020.48
Deposit 11/30/2017 Interest 4.11 4.11 50,024.59
Deposit 12/31/2017 Interest 4.25 4.25 50,028.84

Total 12000 · RCB Savings 0367 50,028.84 50,028.84

TOTAL 50,028.84 50,028.84

12:22 PM Scotia Community Services District
01/16/18 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis All Transactions

Page 1
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

11000 · RCB CD 0929
General Journal 05/23/2017 0501 Opening Entry 50,000.00 50,000.00
Deposit 06/30/2017 Deposit 10.27 50,010.27
Deposit 07/30/2017 Deposit 10.28 50,020.55
Deposit 08/31/2017 Deposit 10.62 50,031.17
Deposit 09/30/2017 Monthly Interest 10.62 50,041.79
Deposit 10/30/2017 Interest Earned 10.29 50,052.08
Deposit 11/30/2017 Deposit of Int... 10.62 50,062.70

Total 11000 · RCB CD 0929 50,062.70 50,062.70

TOTAL 50,062.70 50,062.70

12:21 PM Scotia Community Services District
01/16/18 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of November 30, 2017

Page 1
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Type Date Num Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

12100 · RCB Cust Deposit Savings 0797
Deposit 08/08/2017 212 Mill St 100.00 100.00 100.00
Deposit 08/08/2017 220 Mill St 100.00 100.00 200.00
Deposit 08/08/2017 415 Church St 100.00 100.00 300.00
Deposit 08/29/2017 422 Church St 100.00 100.00 400.00
Deposit 08/29/2017 412 Church St 100.00 100.00 500.00
Deposit 08/29/2017 358 Eddy 100.00 100.00 600.00
Deposit 08/31/2017 Interest 0.01 0.01 600.01
Deposit 09/21/2017 409 Church St. 100.00 100.00 700.01
Deposit 09/21/2017 219 Mill St. 100.00 100.00 800.01
Check 09/30/2017 Service Charge -10.00 -10.00 790.01
Deposit 09/30/2017 Interest 0.03 0.03 790.04
Transfer 10/10/2017 Funds Transf... 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,790.04
Deposit 10/10/2017 Bank Credited... 10.00 10.00 1,800.04
Deposit 10/17/2017 430 Church S... 100.00 100.00 1,900.04
Check 10/31/2017 Service Charge -10.00 -10.00 1,890.04
Deposit 10/31/2017 Interest 0.08 0.08 1,890.12
Deposit 11/28/2017 213 Mill Street 100.00 100.00 1,990.12
Deposit 11/30/2017 217 Mill St. 100.00 100.00 2,090.12
General Journal 11/30/2017 1101 Bank refunde... 10.00 10.00 2,100.12
Deposit 11/30/2017 Interest 0.09 0.09 2,100.21
Deposit 12/05/2017 Water/Sewer ... 200.00 200.00 2,300.21
Deposit 12/14/2017 Water/Sewer ... 200.00 200.00 2,500.21
Deposit 12/28/2017 Deposit 200.00 200.00 2,700.21
Deposit 12/31/2017 Interest 0.12 0.12 2,700.33

Total 12100 · RCB Cust Deposit Savings 0797 2,700.33 2,700.33

TOTAL 2,700.33 2,700.33

12:22 PM Scotia Community Services District
